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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the State-wise production of various oilseeds in the country during each of the last three years, oilseed-wise;

(b) the projections made for the production of various kinds of oilseeds for the year 2004-05; and

(c) the details of the steps taken to increase the production of oilseed?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI KANTI LAL BHURIA)

(a): State-wise, year-wise and crop-wise production of oilseeds in the country during the years 2000-01 to 2002-03 is given in the Annexure enclosed.

(b): A production target of 262 lakh tonnes of various kinds of oilseeds has been fixed for the year 2004-05.

(c): Government of India is implementing a Centrally Sponsored Integrated Scheme of Oilseeds, Pulses, Oil Palm and Maize (ISOPOM) in 14 major oilseeds growing States with a view to increase the production and productivity of oilseeds in the country.
Under the Scheme, assistance is provided for purchase of breeder seed, production of foundation seed, production and distribution of certified seed, distribution of seed minikits, distribution of plant protection chemicals, plant protection equipments, weedicides, supply of rhizobium culture/phosphate solubilising bacteria, distribution of gypsum/pyrite/liming/dolomite, distribution of sprinkler sets and water carrying pipes, publicity, etc. to encourage farmers to grow oilseeds. In order to disseminate information on improved production technologies amongst the farmers, block demonstrations and Integrated Pest Management (IPM) demonstrations are organized through State Department of Agriculture and Front Line Demonstrations through ICAR.

ANNEXURE

State-wise ,Year-wise and Crop-wise Production of Oilseeds in the country during 2000-01 to 2002-03

           (In `000 tonnes)

State Groundnut Soybean Sunflower Sesamum Niger

  2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03

Andhra Pradesh 2142.9 1249.6 820.0 11.8 19.7 41.8 168.0 219.0 276.0 37.2 26.7 18.0 6.0 8.0 6.0
Arunachal Pr. 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.2 4.2 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Assam  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.1 8.0 7.8 4.7 5.0 5.1
Bihar  0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 15.8 13.9 18.0 1.8 2.0 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Chhatisgarh 32.0 41.7 37.6 6.9 8.7 8.9 0.5 1.2 0.6 4.0 5.7 7.3 13.1 14.3 11.9
Goa  3.2 2.5 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Gujarat  688.6 2646.6 1094.5 5.1 5.1 10.0  0.0 0.0 98.4 226.6 123.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Haryana  0.4 0.4 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 15.0 8.8 9.0 1.3 1.7 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Himachal Pr. 0.2 0.1 0.1 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.1 2.1 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
Jammu & Kashmir 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.8 2.6 2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Jharkhand 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.4 7.4 6.0 16.6 16.6 12.0
Karnataka 1081.1 585.8 546.0 58.8 40.2 50.0 231.0 262.4 406.0 40.0 27.1 29.0 8.4 7.0 5.6
Kerala  2.7 1.8 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.3 0.3  0.0 0.0
Madhya Pradesh 227.5 243.6 120.8 3431.0 3735.0 2576.1 1.1 1.0 0.9 40.7 40.4 23.0 17.4 24.8 19.1
Maharashtra 470.0 492.2 438.3 1266.2 1385.5 1576.0 175.1 130.7 146.5 30.0 37.4 35.3 13.0 14.5 13.8
Manipur  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.2 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Meghalaya 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Mizoram  0.0 0.0 0.0 1.6 1.2 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 1.7 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
Nagaland 4.0 1.2 2.5 16.5 25.0 35.0 4.1 2.0 6.0 2.5 4.0 4.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Orissa  57.5 61.0 48.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 7.1 3.0 6.7 11.4 7.0 30.0 35.8 40.0
Punjab  4.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.2 10.5 22.9 7.6 7.8 4.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rajasthan 180.8 297..6 165.8 455.9 715.9 236.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 31.9 103.3 11.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sikkim  0.0 0.0 0.0 3.4 3.4 3.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Tamil Nadu 1358.4 1250.0 977.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.4 9.0 8.8 64.6 46.0 31.2 0.0 0.0 0.0


Tripura  1.3 0.5 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
U.P.  96.4 90.2 48.3 9.2 7.9 0.6 11.0 10.6 9.0 32.1 41.5 19.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Uttaranchal 1.5 1.0 1.0 3.0 8.7 13.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
West Bengal 53.4 55.7 47.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 3.3 3.3 92.3 90.8 89.5 3.7 3.6 3.6
D&N Haveli 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.1
Delhi  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pondicherry 2.2 1.9 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

 ANNEXURE (Contd)

 State-wise , Year -wise and Crop-wise Production of Oilseeds in the country during 2000-01 to 2002-03

           (`000 TONNES)

State Castor Rapeseed-Mustard Safflower Linseed Total

  2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03

Andhra Pr. 136.9 83.0 85.2 1.0 1.0 1.0 6.0 6.0 7.0 1.1 1.0 1.0 2510.9 1614.0 1256.0
Arunachal Pr. 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.6 23.0 21.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.6 28.2 25.6
Assam  0.7 1.0 0.7 141.2 137.0 129.8  0.0 0.0 5.3 5.0 5.1 160.0 156.0 148.5
Bihar  0.2 0.1 3.0 84.4 78.1 59.7 0.2 0.4 0.0 28.5 25.6 25..9 131.1 120.2 109.1
Chhatisgarh 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.0 18.7 18.5 0.2 0.1 0.3 15.8 22.2 16.3 88.5 112.6 101.4
Goa  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.2 2.5 4.2
Gujarat  639.0 465.1 283.1 230.6 292.1 172.3 -0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1661.7 3635.5 1683.1
Haryana  0.0 0.0 0.0 554.0 796.0 694.0 -0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 570.7 806.9 709.1
Himachal Pr. 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.1 6.1 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.7 0.4 10.1 10.0 6.4
Jammu & Kashmir 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 38.9 95.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.0 28.1 41.8 97.7
Jharkhand 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 28.0 28.0 22.0
Karnataka 38.9 16.1 14.0 2.0 1.9 1.1 71.6 72.8 54.0 6.4 6.6 6.0 1538.2 1019.9 1111.7
Kerala  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 3.5 2.1 1.4
Madhya Pradesh 0.8 0.8 0.6 323.6 459.2 210.3 0.0 0.1 0.1 54.1 62.7 45.2 4096.2 4567.6 2996.1
Maharashtra 4.3 3.1 6.8 1.9 3.0 2.0 122.0 139.0 95.0 16.3 21.0 13.0 2098.8 2226.4 2326.7
Manipur  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.2 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.4 1.0
Meghalaya 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.7 4.8 4.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.3 6.4 6.4
Mizoram  0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8 2.2 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.4 5.1 5.1
Nagaland 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.0 16.0 17.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 5.0 9.0 46.1 53.2 74.0
Orissa  7.0 9.3 7.0 1.7 2.2 1.6 2.0 2.2 1.0 8.0 8.5 6.0 117.9 137.5 114.4
Punjab  0.0 0.0 0.0 64.0 60.0 60.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.3 0.2 87.4 82.6 92.0
Rajasthan 46.0 66.1 21.9 1312.8 1943.0 1318.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.2 3.1 0.6 2032.6 3129.0 1754.4
Sikkim  0.0 0.0 0.0    3.5 3.5 3.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.9 6.9 7.1
Tamil Nadu 8.9 8.0 5.7 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1440.4 1313.0 1023.3
Tripura  0.0 0.0 0.0 2.5 2.4 2.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.0 0.0 0.0 4.7 3.8 4.3
U.P.  0.0 0.0 0.0 945.7 845.4 759.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.2 38.4 36.9 1144.6 1034.0 873.0
Uttaranchal 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.6 7.6 8.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.5 17.7 23.0
West Bengal 0.1 0.1 0.0 417.0 336.9 328.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 4.7 3.7 571.0 495.4 476.2
D&N Haveli 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.1
Delhi  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 3.4 3.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 3.4 3.5
Pondicherry 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.3 2.0 2.1


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  AGRICULTURE LOK SABHA
	Answer

